

| Form PTO-1595  | 102034270 PATENTS ONLY     |                          | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE                   |  |
|--|----------------------------|--------------------------|---|--|
| (Rev. 03/01)<br>OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)   |                            |                          | U.S. Patent and Trademark Office              |  |
| Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼   | ▼ ▼                        | ▼                        | <b>* * *</b>                                  |  |
|  | of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attach | ed original documents or copy thereof.        |  |
| Name of conveying party(ies):     Eric A. Portman     Michael L. Gailey     Chad S. Holmes | 3.1402                     | Name: Accent             | ess of receiving party(ies) ure LLP s:        |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a   | attached? XXYes 🖳 No       |                          |   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |                            |                          |   |  |
|  | ∰ Merger  ☐ Change of Name | Street Address:          | 100 South Wacker Drive                        |  |
| <del></del>  |                            | City: Chicago            | State:_ <u>ILZip; 60603</u>                   |  |
| Execution Date: (see attached sheet)   |                            | Additional name(s)       | & address(es) attached?  Yes  You             |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent   | number(s):                 |                          |   |  |
| If this document is being filed tog  | gether with a new appli    | cation, the execution    | n date of the application is:                 |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/946.111  |                            | B. Patent No.(s          |   |  |
|  | Additional numbers at      | tached? 🖳 Yes 🎇 N        |   |  |
| <ol><li>Name and address of party to w<br/>concerning document should be</li></ol>         |                            |                          | applications and patents in volved:           |  |
| Name: Sanders N. Hillis, Esq.  |                            | 7. Total fee (37 CF      | R 3.41)\$ 40.00 - 3                           |  |
| Internal Address:  |                            | K Enclosed               |   |  |
|  |                            | Authorized               | to be charged to deposit account              |  |
| Street Address: <u>Brinks Hofer Gils</u> e   | on & Lione                 | 8. Deposit accoun        | t number:                                     |  |
| One Indiana Square, Suite 2425   | 5                          |                          |   |  |
| City: Indianapolis State: IN Zip: 4620   |                            | (Attach duplicate co     | py of this page if paying by deposit account) |  |
|  | DO NOT USE                 | THIS SPACE               |   |  |
| 9. Statement and signature.  |                            |                          |   |  |
| To the best of my knowledge an is a true copy of the original doc                          |                            | information is true a    | nd correct and any attached copy              |  |
| Sanders N. Hillis  | <u> </u>                   | And p. Ml                | 1. MARCH 5, 2002                              |  |
| Name of Person Signing   |                            | Signature                | Date and documents: 11                        |  |
| Total number of pages/including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:                   |                            |                          |   |  |

all documents to be recorded with required cover sheet inform Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

03/27/2002 GTDN11 00000129 09946111

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PAGE 2 PATENTS ONLY ATTACHMENT

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/946,111
Filed: September 4, 2001
Attorney Docket No.: 10022/170

### 1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Michael J. Burgiss Angela King Smith Ashton F. Pitts III Stephen L. Dempsen Vinny Wai-yan Che

## 3. Nature of conveyance:

#### Assignment

| Execution Date: H | Eric A. Portman J | lanuary 23, 2002 |
|-------------------|-------------------|------------------|
|-------------------|-------------------|------------------|

Michael L. Gailey March 4, 2002 Chad S. Holmes January 24, 2002 Michael J. Burgiss January 2, 2002

Angela King Smith

Ashton F. Pitts III

Stephen L. Dempsen

Vinny Wai-yan Che

January 26, 2001 [sic]

February 5, 2002

January 25, 2002

January 25, 2002

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Eric A. Portman, Michael L. Gailey, Chad S. Holmes, Michael J. Burgiss, Angela King Smith, Ashton F. Pitts III, Stephen L. Dempsen, and Vinny Wai-yan Che, hereinafter called the "Assignors," have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled LOCATION-BASED SERVICES, U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/946,111, filed September 4, 2001.

WHEREAS, Accenture LLP, a limited liability partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, having a place of business at 100 South Wacker Dr., Chicago Illinois 60603, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the

Filed: September 4, 2001

Assignee any and all additional papers, which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

1/23/2002

Eric A. Portman

Serial No. 09/946,111

mon. 04 0= (mon) 14-24

Filed: September 4, 2001

TEL: 3176346701

signee any and all additional papers, which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and quested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

MARCH 9 2002

3

Filed: September 4, 2001

Assignee any and all additional papers, which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

01.24.02

Chad S. Holmes

Filed: September 4, 2001

Assignee any and all additional papers, which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

01/02/02

Michael J. Burgiss

Assignee any and all additional papers, which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

O1/26/01 Angela King Smith

Assignee any and all additional papers, which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

2/5/02

DATED:

.

Ashton F. Pitts III

Assignee any and all additional papers, which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

O/25/2002 Stephen L. Dempsen

Assignee any and all additional papers, which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

JANUARY 25, 2002

Vinny Wai-yan Che

**RECORDED: 03/14/2002**